SERIES
1 6 C
TEMPERATURE/PROCESS
CONTROLLER
Standard Options and
Digital Communications
User’s Guide
32

2524
CHKSUM
This is a two character Message Code Numbering System,
representing the sum of all the ASCII values of all the charac-
ters (excluding the START, CHAR, the END CHAR, and the
CHKSM themselves) in the message. The sum is computed
using the following formula:
CHKSM = SUM(All Message Characters)%256
% represents the modulus operator.
END CHAR
This is a single character designating the end of the message.
For all messages, the character used is <CR>, the carriage
return.
Request Messages:
Request Messages are sent from the host to the slaves. Each
request will have an ID identifying the intended recipient of
the request. If the ID is ‘00’ (zero), then the request is a
broadcast message. All slaves will perform the action
requested in the broadcast request. However, a response
message will not be returned. Therefore, it only makes sense
to send Write or Auxiliary Command Requests as broadcast
requests. There are three types of Request Messages: Read,
Write, and Auxiliary Commands.
D i g i t a l
C o m m u n i c a t i o n s
O p t i o n
Examples of valid numeric representations for a
6 character data field:
Numeric Value ASCII Representation
3 3.0000
000003
003.00
100 100.00
0100.0
000100
3.2 003.20
0003.2
Examples of invalid numeric representations for 6 character
data field: (B represents a blank, or a space, character)
Numeric Value Bad ASCII Representation Why?
3 BBBBB3 Leading blanks
are not allowed.
3.0BBBB Trailing blanks
are not allowed.
-3.2 -3.20000 ‘-’ is not
allowed.
D i g i t a l
C o m m u n i c a t i o n s
Option
2726
The Write Request:
The Write Request is used to modify parameter values and it
has the following message format: [ S TA RT CHAR][ID][ZONE]
[ T Y P E ] [ PA R A M ] [ D ATA][CHKSUM][END CHAR]
Field Description: TYPE This field must contain one of the following
two characters.
W – Value in DATA is a positive value.
w – Value in DATA is a negative value.
DATA A six-character ASCII representation of a
numeric value.
Request Message Description
$Ø1Ø1WØ91Ø.123G7<CR> Change both the RAM and EEPROM
copies of Setpoint #1 in controller #1
to the value of 10.123
$Ø1Ø1w1Ø1Ø.123J1<CR> Change only the RAM copy of
setpoint #1 in controller #1 to
the value of -10.123 (notice the
lowercase ‘w’).
END CHAR
CHKSUM
DATA